RESOLUTION NO. 1630

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GOLDEN APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR CERTAIN PROPERTY AT
20041 GOLDEN GATE CANYON ROAD WITH LANCE AND
JOANN KILGROE

WHEREAS, the City of Golden City Council has identified the need to construct anew City shops
facility to house functions including Street Maintenance, Fleet Maintenance, Ultilities, and Parks and Open
Space maintenance; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1564, enacted on April 28, 2005, City Council approved a Lease
Purchase Agreement to acquire approximately 29 acres of property for proposed City shops facilities; and

WHEREAS, the parties to the Lease Purchase Agreement wish to amend the agreement to extend
the date for construction of a connecting roadway between Pine Ridge Road and Golden Gate Canyon Road.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN,
COLORADO:

The First Amendment to Lease/Option to Purchase Agreement between the City and Lance and
JoAnn Kilgroe is approved in essentially the same form as the copy of such agreement accompanying this
resolution. The Mayor is authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the City.

Adopted the 8" day of December, 2005.
Y fusect,

Chaxf?s J. Baroch
Mayor

ATTEST: H

Susan M. Brooké, MMC
City Clerk

antés A. Windholz
City Attormey



Resolution No. 1630
Page 2

I, Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing
is a true copy of a certain Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Golden, Colorado at a regular
meeting thereof held on the 8™ day of December, A.D., 2005.

. . Tl . N ) (/’\ N - 4 ‘
(SEAL) 5 ATTESTJ/WMA /UG YL /JMQ Z)pﬂ%
: Susan M. Brdoks, City Clerk of the City of
Golden, Colorado



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE/OPTION TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This “First Amendment to Lease/Option to Purchase Agreement” amends that certain
“Lease/Option to Purchase Agreement” w1th an effective date of May 19, 2005 between the City of
Golden, Colorado (“City”) and Jo Ann Kilgrox ™), pertaining to the
lease/purchase of approximately 29. 27 acres of real property in the County of Jefferson, State of
Colorado more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto, which Agreement was recorded
at Reception No. 2005025344 of the records of the Jefferson County Clerk and Recorder (“Original
Agreement”).

The parties agree that the Original Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 6 of the Original Agreement shall be amended to provide that the date by which
the City shall complete construction of a roadway shall be changed from January 10, 2006 to June
15, 2006.

2. Kil represent that there have been no further amendments to the “Roadway Agreement”
as defined in paragraph 6 of the Original Agreement; that, to their knowledge, the sale to McStain
Enterprises by Brickyard Holdings LLC (“Brickyard”) did not take place as contemplated by
paragraph 2 of the “First Amendment to Easement and License Agreement”(which is the most
recent amendment to the “Roadway Agreement”); and that there has been no written notice asto a
new completion date as contemplated by said paragraph 2.

3. All remaining provisions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4, Brickyard Holding LLC, by its signature below, consents to the extended construction date
for the public road.

CITY OF GOLDEN

By:
Charles J. Baroch, Mayor

KILGROE

Lance H. Kilgroe

BRICKYARD HOLDINGS LLC-As to consent of the extended construction date only

By:
Richard A. Peery, Manager
State of Colorado )




)ss
Count of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of N
2005 by Charles J Baroch, Mayor for the City of Golden.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:

Notary Public
(Seal)
State of Colorado )
)ss
Count of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of .,
2005 by Jo Ann Kilgroe and Lance H. Kilgroe. :
Witness my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires:
Notary Public
(Seal)
State of Colorado )
)ss
Count of )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of -,
2005 by Richard A. Peery as manager of Brickyard Holdings,
LLC.
Witness my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires:
Notary Public

(Seal)



 EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of land In the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6" PM., more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the West 1/4 corner of said Section 21; Thence South 0°02'31" East along the West line of
the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 21, 433.60 feet to 2 point on the North right of way line of Golden

Gate Canyon Road; Thence South 73°43'32" East along said right of way line 647.55 feet; Thence North
10°29' 12" East departing said right of way 1,081.13 feet; Thence North 12°1423" East 541.94 feettoa
point on the South line of Pine Ridge Road; Thence South 89°52'47" West along said South line 255.88
feet to a point of curve; Thence along a curve o the right having a central angle of 53°55"38", a radius of
638.00 feet, a lengfh of 600.49 feet and a long chord which bears North 63°09'26" West at 2 distance of
578.57 feet; Thence North 36°11'18" West 143.68 feet to a point of curve; Thence along a curve to the
right having a central angle 0f 23 201 135", a radius of 465.00 feet, a length of 186.88 feet and a long
chord which bears North 24°40'52" West a distance of 185.62 feet to a point on the West line of the
Northwest Vi of said Section 21; Thence South 0°01'57" East 1,512.97 feet to the True Point of
Beginning, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

10



@.

‘ R $61.00
TRUTOUHARRER © so.o0
EA

2005025344 LEASE
06/01/2005 07:44:39 AM 12 Page(s)

Jefferson County, Colorado
LEASE/OPTION TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

, Effective /4AY /9 PF 2005, the City of Golden, Colorado (“City”), a
» Colorado home-rule municipal corporation and Jo Ann Kilgroe and Lance H. Kilgroe
(collectively, “Kilgroe™), have entered into this Agreement regarding a parce! of real estate
\Q_\ approximately 29.27 acres in size situate in the County of Jefferson, State of Colorado and \/ \’3/

described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the
“Property”). :

1. Lease. Subject to and upon the terms, provisions and conditions hereinafter set
forth, and in consideration of the duties, covenants and obligations hereunder, Kilgroe does
hereby lease, demise and let unto the City and the City does hereby lease from Kilgroe the

Property.

2. Term. This lease shall begin on May A%, 2005 and shall terminate on January 29,
2017. The lease is subject to annual appropriations of the lease payments by the City (see
Section 4 below). '

3. Lease Rates. Upon execution hereof, City shall pay to Kilgroe the sum of
$600,000.00. Thereafier, the City shall make annual lease payments as follows: the annual lease
payment for calendar years 2006 through 2016, inclusive, shall be as set forth in Exhibit B
attached hereto. Annual lease payments shall be due on the 30 day of January of each year
during the term of the lease, and any payment not made in 2 timely fashion shall accrue
additional interest (in addition to the rate set forth in Exhibit “B”) of 8% per annum from its
original due date until such payment is made in full. A portion of each annual lease payment is
paid as, and represents, payments of interest, and the balance as principal for purposes of
‘calculating the option purchase price as provided in paragraph 8. Exhibit “B” attached hereto sets
forth the interest and principal component of each annual lease payment. The City will be
responsible for payment of real property taxes, if any, for the Property during the entire term of
this lease.

4. Conditions of Lease Payments - Continuation/Termination. The City is not
obligated by this Agreement to make any payments in any fiscal year beyond the fiscal year for
which funds are appropriated for the payment thereof or to make payments from any funds of the
City other than funds appropriated for the payment of current expenditures. All payment
obligations of the City under this Agreement are from year to year only and do not constitute a
multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or other financial obligation of the City.

Subject to the notification and right to supplement appropriation provisions below, the
lease will terminate without penalty to the City upon the occurrence of an event of non-
appropriation in any calendar year. In such event, all obligations of the City under the lease will
terminate. If there appears to be an event of non-appropriation that would terminate this lease in
any particular calendar year, Kilgroe will send a notice to the City requesting confirmation of
non-appropriation and termination. Upon receipt of such notification, the City will either 1)

CLIENT COPY - PLEASE REVIEW
AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS
Mailed b (2.4 By

TOUSSAINT, NEMER & COATY. P.C

1




provide Kilgroe with written confirmation of the non-appropriation and resulting termination, 2)
provide documentation that the necessary appropriation did in fact occur, or 3) within sixty 60
days of such notice adopt a supplemental appropriation, which supplemental appropriation will
avoid termination of the lease. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the failure of
the City to make any lease payment, including additional interest, if applicable, within sixty (60)
days after a written demand for payment shall be deemed an event of default which entitles
Kilgroe to terminate the lease.

The City and Kilgroe acknowledge and agree that the lease payments hereunder shall 9"’
constitute current expenditures of the City payable in the fiscal years for which funds are
appropriated for the payment thereof. The City's obligations under this Agreement shall be from
year to year only and shall not constitute a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or other
financial obligation of the City, or an obligation of the City payable in any fiscal year beyond the
fiscal year for which funds are appropriated for the payment thereof, or payable from any funds
of the City other than funds appropriated for the payment of current expenditures. The City shall
not be required or obligated to exercise its option to purchase the Property. No provision of this
Agreement shall be construed to pledge or to create a lien on any class or source of City monies,

assets or properties.

S. Possession.

A. Possession of Portion of Property. Provided payment as required herein has
been made and the City otherwise has complied with the terms and provisions hereof, possession
of that portion of the Property described in Exhibit “C” attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference shall be delivered to the City on upon execution of this lease by both parties.
Additionally, the City acknowledges that Kilgroe will be unable to remove all of its equipment
and other items from the Property prior to the date of delivery of possession and agrees that
Kilgroe shall retain the right to enter upon the Property to remove the same for a period of sixty

days after delivery of possession.

B. Possession of Entire Property. Possession of the entire Property shall be
delivered to the City on or before January 1, 2006.

6. City’s Obligation to Construct Public Road. The parties acknowledge that by
Easement and License Agreement recorded December 21, 2004 at Reception No. F2147201 and
Easement and License Agreement recorded December 10, 2004, at Reception No. F2142242, and
Restated Easement and License Agreement recorded January 18, 2005 at Reception No. _
F2159760, all in the records of the Clerk and Recorder for the County of Jefferson, State of
Colorado and unrecorded First Amendment to Easement and License Agreement dated May 11,
2005 (collectively the “Roadway Agreement”), Brickyard Holdings LLC (“Brickyard”) did
acquire easement license rights with respect to the Property and Kilgroe related entities did agree
to construct a road as described therein to connect Brickyard’s property to Golden Gate Road.
The parties acknowledge that the Agreements are currently in effect and also of the terms under
which the Agreements will be terminated, namely that a public road extending from Pine Ridge
Road to Golden Gate Canyon Road be constructed in a timely fashion as set forth in the afore-
mentioned First Amendment to Easement and License Agreement. On or before January 10,

2




2006, or such later date corresponding to the time for completion as extended pursuant to the
Roadway Agreement, the City shall complete construction of a public road, generally aligning
with the east entrance to the proposed Canyon View Filing No. 3 Subdivision on Pine Ridge
Road as shown on the Preliminary Plat currently before the City and extending south across the
Property to Golden Gate Canyon Road (the”Public Road”). This obligation shall be considered a
material obligation under this Agreement. Kilgroe shall not modify its rights or obligations
regarding the roadway, specifically including termination of the easement and license as set forth
in the Agreement, from those set forth in the Roadway Agreement without the prior written
consent from the City. So long as the City completes construction of the Public Road in a timely
fashion, Kilgroe shall dedicate a fifty-foot-wide strip of land upon which the Public Road is
located to the City for no additional consideration. Termination of this Agreement will not effect
this dedication.

7. Use/Quiet Enjoyment. From and after the date of delivery and possession and
provided that the City pays the Lease payments herein required and performs all of the covenants
and agreements herein contained, the City shall and may peacefully have, hold, enjoy and use the
Property for any lawful purpose.

8. Option to Purchase the Property. At any time during the term of the Lease, and
so long as the City has paid all Lease payments herein required and performed all of the
covenants and agreements herein contained, the City may purchase the Property by making
payment to Kilgroe of the sum of $3,935,000.00 less the sum of all principal payments
(including the down payment) previously paid, with adjustment for prepaid interest, if any, from
the date of the last lease payment to the date of purchase. For purposes of this adjustment,
interest shall be calculated at the rate of 0% per annum during 2005, at 3% per annum during
2006, 2007, and 2008, and at 4% per annum during 2009 and during the entire remaining term of
the Lease. Additionally, so long as the City has paid all Lease payments as provided by this
Agreement, then the City may purchase the property by payment to Kilgroe of the sum of $1.00.
Such final payment shall be made prior to the date of termination of the Lease.

A. Notice to Purchase/Merchantable Title. The option to purchase the Property
as provided herein shall be exercised by written notice from the City to Kilgroe during the term
of the lease. In the event that Kilgroe has not received the City’s notice advising of the exercise
of its option to purchase the Property by December 15, 2016, then Kilgroe shall provide a written
notice to the City inquiring as to whether the City intends to exercise its option to purchase.
Failure of Kilgroe to so notify the City as required in this sub-paragraph shall extend the period
during which the City may exercise its option to purchase through the calendar year 2017. Upon
such notice, the title insurance policy provided for in section 10 below shall be updated to the
date of closing. Closing shall take place within thirty days of the date of any notice from the
City to Kilgroe. In the event said updated commitment indicates rights of parties first arising
after the date of execution of this Agreement as a result of action or non-action on Kilgroe’s part
and Kilgroe is unable or unwilling to remove such liens or otherwise render the title acceptable
to the City within thirty days after receipt of written notice from the City detailing the specific
title items deemed unacceptable to it, then the City may, at its option, terminate this Agreement,
or satisfy such liens, restrictions, encumbrances, or other unacceptable title conditions shown in

3



the updated commitment to effect good and merchantable title, and deduct from the amount to
be paid to Kilgroe the amount of any consideration paid on the account thereof or charge to
Kilgroe, if there are insufficient funds otherwise due Kilgroe.

B. Lease Termination without Purchase. If the option to purchase is not
exercised, possession of the Property, except any portion not previously dedicated, shall be
returned to Kilgroe upon termination of the Lease term in substantially the same condition as the
Property was in at the commencement of the Lease, all at the sole expense of the City.

9. Exclusions. The parties agree that the following items are not included in this
transaction and shall be removed from the Property by Kilgroe prior to January 1, 2006: sub-
zero refrigerator and stained glass windows.

10.  Title Insurance - Due Diligence.
A. Title Insurance. To assure the City of good and merchantable title to the

Property for purposes of lease, potential purchase, and the contemplated improvements to be
made to the Property by the City, Kilgroe has obtained and delivered to the City a commitment
dated April 14, 2005 for a title insurance policy in the amount of $3,935,000.00 issued by First
American Heritage Title Insurance Company, and the City accepts the condition of the title as
reflected in said commitment, subject, however, to the unrecorded First Amendment to Easement
and License Agreement dated May 11, 2005 that is a part of the Roadway Agreement. Kilgroe
shall pay for the title insurance policy in said amount, which policy shall be issued effective as of
the date of execution of this lease by both parties.

B. Survey. Kilgroe has obtained and delivered to the City a survey of the
Property and a copy of the Phase 1 environmental audit of the Property previously obtained by
Kilgroe. The City accepts the terms of said documents. ,

C. Inspections. The City acknowledges that it previously has inspected the
Property and waives any rights it may have to further inspection or to terminate this Agreement

based upon itemswhich were or reasonably could have been discovered by inspection of the .

Property.

D. Matters Not Shown by the Public Records. Kilgroe has delivered to the City
true copies of all lease(s) and survey(s) in Kilgroe's possession pertaining to the Property and
disclosed to the City all easements, liens or other title matters not shown by the public records of
which Kilgroe has actual knowledge. The City has had the right to inspect the Property to
determine if any third party(s) has any right in the Property not shown by the public records

(such as, by illustration, an unrecorded easement, unrecorded lease, or boundary line
discrepancy). The City makes no objection to any of the foregoing items or information.

11.  Prorations. Personal property taxes, if any, and general real estate taxes for 2005
based on the most recent mill levy and most recent assessment shall be prorated to the date of
commencement of the within Lease and the City shall be responsible for the payment of all taxes
in connection with the Property from said date forward. Water and sewer charges shall be

4

{




prorated to the date possession of the Property is delivered to the City. These prorations shall be
final.

12.  Payment of Encumbrances - Taxes. All encumbrances and taxes required to be
paid shall be paid by Kilgroe on or before the date of commencement of the within Lease from
the proceeds of this transaction or from any other source. Kilgroe shall verify payment of same
in writing to the City within 10 days of such payment.

13,  Warranty Deed. At any closing provided for in this Agreement, Kilgroe shall
execute and deliver to the City a good and sufficient General Warranty Deed conveying good
and merchantable fee simple title to the respective parcel(s) to the City, free and clear of all I_iens,
encumbrances, restrictions and taxes, excepting only those liens, restrictions and taxes to which
the Property or any portion thereof may be subject as the result of any action or inaction by the
City, those items listed as exceptions on the Title Commitment; provided however the Roadwa_ly
Agreement shall not be deemed an accepted exception so long as the City has filed its Affidavit
of completion of the Public Road.

14.  Risk of Loss. Risk of loss or damage to the Property from any cause, including
but not limited to fire, vandalism, or acts of nature shall remain with Kilgroe until the possession
of the Property is delivered to the City. If, prior to said date, the Property is destroyed or
damaged in whole or in part, this Agreement may be canceled at the option of the City or the
City, at its option, shall have the right to proceed with specific performance of this Agreement
despite such damage, provided that the City shall be entitled to any insurance proceeds resulting
from such damage. From and after the date possession of the Property is delivered to the City,
all risk of loss or damage to the Property from any cause, including but not limited to fire,
vandalism, or acts of nature shall be and remain with the City, and the City shall repair any such
damage as may occur to the Property or improvements thereon prior to the termination of this
Lease. Further, the City shall not undertake to remove any improvements on the Property prior
to its purchase of the Property.

15.  Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Kilgroe. Kilgroe represents,
covenants, and warrants the following to the City:
A. Kilgroe has not received any notice of, and has no other knowledge or

information of, any action, suit, proceeding, or claim affecting the Property or any portion
thereof, pending or threatened in any court or by or before any federal statute, county or
municipal department, commission, board, burean, agency or other governmental
instrumentality, excepting only such proceedings as now or may in the future be before the City
in connection with the Property.

B. The Property is free and clear of all mechanics' liens, and no work has

been performed or is in process on the Property, and no materials have been furnished to the
~ Property or any portion therefore which might result in mechanics', material men’s or any other
liens against the Property or any portion thereof.

C.  As of the date of execution of this Agreement, Kilgroe shall be the sole

5



owner of good and marketable fee simple title to the Property and the Property shall be free and
clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and claims of third parties, unless consented to by the

City in writing.

D.  Except as herein allowed, during the term of this Agreement, Kilgroe shall
not, nor shall it allow, effect or permit any transaction which may affect the quiet enjoyment of
the Property by the City or which does or may adversely affect its good and marketable fee

simple title to the Property.

E. During the term of this Agreement, Kilgroe shall not pledge, mortgage,
sell, lease, transfer, exchange or convey any interest of any nature whatsoever in the Property to

any other party.

F. To Kilgroe’s actual knowledge (i} no leak, discharge or other
contamination of the Property by a Hazardous Substance (defined below) has occurred on the
Property; (ii) the Property is free of underground storage tanks as defined by Section 8-20-501
(11), C.R.S., as amended, or any successor or applicable statute; and (iii) any handling,
transportation, storage, treatment or usage of Hazardous Substance that has occurred on the
Property has been in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations and
ordinances. "Hazardous Substance" shall mean any hazardous or toxic substances or materials as
defined by the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability
Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, ef seg., the regulations promulgated from time to time thereunder,
environmental laws administered by the Environmental Protection Agency and laws of the State
of Colorado or the City.

16. Indemnifications and Hold Hanmless. Kilgroe shall indemnify, defend and hold
the City harmless from any liability, obligation, cost or judgment incurred by the City, related to
this Agreement resulting from any negligent or intentional acts of Kilgroe or breach of any
representations, covenants or warranties. The City within its legal ability to do so under the
constitution of the State of Colorado and its home rule charter and without in any way or marmer
intending to waive or waiving the defenses or limitations on damages provided for under and
pursuant to the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act (Section 24-10-101 C.R.S. et seq.), the
Colorado constitution, its home rule charter or under the common law or laws of the Unites
States or the State of Colorado shall indemnify, defend and hold Kilgroe harmless from any
liability, obligation, cost or judgment incurred by Kilgroe, related to this Agreement resulting
~ from any negligent or intentional acts of the City or breach of any representations, covenants or
warranties.

17.  Representations and Warranties of the City. During the term of the Lease of the
Property, the City represents and warrants to Kilgroe that it: A
A Shall use the Property only for lawful purposes.

B. Shall not engage in, allow, effect or permit any use or transaction, which
may adversely affect Kilgroe's good and merchantable fee simple title to the Property. :




18.  Time of Essence. Time is of the essence, and all terms, conditions and covenants
shall be tendered or performed as specified herein.

19.  Further Acts. Each party agrees to perform or cause to be performed on or after
the lease possession date and the closing date such further acts as may be reasonably necessary to

consummate the fransactions contemplated hereby.

20.  Default. In the event a party is in default of any provision of the Agreement, and
the non-defaulting party is required to initiate litigation to remedy the default, the prevailing
 party shall be awarded its costs and attorneys' fees.

- 21 Covenants Survive Closing. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not
merge and shall extend beyond the time of lease, possession, conveyance and closing of the

Property.

22.  Notices. Notices may be effected to either party by mailing, via certified mail,
return receipt requested, to each party at:

City of Golden Jo Ann Kilgroe and
Attention: City Manager Lance Kilgroe
911 10th Street 1440 Brickyard Road, Unit 3
Golden, CO 80401 Golden, CO 80403

With copy to:

Raule G. Nemer, Esq.

Toussaint, Nemer & Coaty, P.C.
3081 Bergen Peak Drive, Ste. 210
Evergreen, Colorado 80439

23.  General Provisions. ,
A. This Agreement may only be amended in writing signed by all parties.

B. This Agreement shall not be assigned by any party without the written
consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

C. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado.
Venue for any litigation regarding this Agreement shall be in Jefferson County, Colorado.

D. This Agreement may be recorded by either party.

E. The persons signing this Agreement on behalf of each of the parties are
authorized to bind and by their signatures hereby do bind such parties to the terms of this
Agreement. '

gy




CITY

By _C.Y¥ B asethe
Charl¥s J. Baroch
Title: Mayor
State of Colorado )
)ss
Count of )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ] %ay of _Z_)%__,

2005 by Charles J Baroch, Mayor for the City of Golden.

Witness my hand and official seal.
My Commission expxm'& é 14 2200 ﬁ

Notary Public

Jo groe

(Notary piovisions continued on following page)




State of Colorado )
)ss

Count of% )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _I_:)_ﬂaay of

Y\{\\QMQ , 2005 by - Jo Ann Kilgroe.
Witness my hand and official seal. |

M} i s:M%AEX_Q_S*QDO 7

....... \
---- Q
OY
o s, ) +
» . %
o . k)
» . by
3 s
:
H »
:

Notary P\‘&LlicQ T

)ss
Count of S&Sexsen. )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this LQ;_%&Y of

Qﬂe“f—‘_" 2005 by Lance H. Kilgroe.

Witness my hand and official seal.
Notary Public E § )

My Commission expires: Qg%ﬁ 5, 3007

(Seal)

kilgroe/house transaction/kilgroe doc 51305 FINAL.RTF




EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of land in the West 1/2 of Section 21, Township 3 South, Range 70 West of the 6*PM., more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the West 1/4 comer of said Section 21; Thence South 0°02'31" East along the West line of

the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 21, 433.60 feet to a point on the North right of way line of Golden

Gate Canyon Road; Thence South 73°43'32" East along said right of way line 647.55 feet; Thence North
10°29' 12" East departing said right of way 1,081.13 feet; Thence North 12°1423" East 541.94 feet to a
point an the South line of Pine Ridge Road; Thence South 89°52'47" West along said South line 255.88
feet to a point of curve; Thence along a curve to the right having a central angle of §3°55'38", a radius of
638.00 feet, a length of 600.49 feet and a long chord which bears North 63°09'26" West at a distance of
578.57 feet; Thence North 36°11'18" West 143.68 feet to a point of curve; Thence along a curve to the

right having a central angle of 23°01 35", a radius of 465.00 feet, a length of 186.88 feet and a long

chord which bears North 24°40'52" West a distance of 185.62 feet o a point on the West line of the .
Northwest Vi of said Section 21; Thence South 0°01'S7" East 1,512.97 feet to the True Point of [ 0
Beginning, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

10



Year

04/01/2005
01/30/2006
01/30/2007
01/30/2008
01/30/2009
01/30/2010
01/30/2011
01/30/2012
01/30/2013
01/30/2014
01/30/2015
01/30/2016
12/15/2016

NOTE:

EXHIBIT “B”

Principal and Interest Paid at the beginning
of the period '

Payment Principal interest” Total

Type Payment
downpay $600,000 $0 $500,000
lease 30 $100,050 $100,050
lease $0 $100,050 $100,050
lease $0 $100,050 $100,050
lease $361,940 $118,922 $480,863
lease $376,418 $103,866 $480,284
lease 5391475 $88,207 $479,681
lease $407,134 $71,521 $475,055
lease $423,4189 $54,985 $478,404
lease $440,356 $37,370 $477,726
lease $457,970 $18,052 $477,022
lease $476,288 30 $476,288
purch $1 $0 $1

$3,835,000 $794 473 $4,720,473

Principal
Remaining

$3,335,000
$3,335,000
$3,335,000
$3,335,000
$2,973,060
$2,595,642
$2,205,167
$1,798,033
$1,374,614
$934,259
$476,289
$1

No Prepayment Penalty

* 0% interest in 2005

* 3% interest in 2006, 2007 and 2008
* 4% interest from 2008 on

11




EXHIBIT “C”

Property for Immediate Possession

All of that property described in Exhibit “A” of this Agreement except for that 2.5 acre parcel described as the

Southwest % of the Southwest % of the Southwest ¥ of the Northwest %
70 West of the Sixth Prime Meridian, Jefferson County, Colorado

of Section 21, Towuship 3 South, Range



